subsequent corporate restructuring described above, and in accordance with 19 CFR 351.221(c)(3)(i), we have made two preliminary successor—ininterest determinations.

## 1. Evotape S.p.A Was the Successor–In-Interest to Tyco

Our first preliminary successor-ininterest determination is that Evotape S.p.A was the successor-in-interest to Tyco. Evotape Packaging submitted documentation to demonstrate that Evotape S.p.A acquired Tyco in May 2005 (see Evotape Packaging's July 27, 2009, submission at Exhibit 1). Evotape Packaging also provided information pertaining to changes in management, production, suppliers, and customers that occurred after Evotage S.p.A. acquired Tyco. The information indicated that, except for three changes in management and some minor changes in customers, the company's business operations had not been substantially affected by the change in ownership (see November 24, 2009, response). Thus, we preliminary find that in May 2005, Evotape S.p.A. became the successor-in-interest to Tyco, because the changes in management and customers that took place after Tyco's acquisition by Evotape S.p.A. did not alter the production or business operations of the

## 2. Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking are Successors–In-Interest to Evotape S.p.A

For our second preliminary successor-in-interest determination, we find that both Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking are successors-ininterest to Evotape S.p.A. Evotape Packaging submitted copies of the documents that established Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking as separate wholly-owned subsidiaries of Evotape S.p.A in December 2007 (see November 24, 2009, response at Exhibit 1). Evotape Packaging also provided information indicating that, while some minor changes in business operations occurred after the companies' transition from production units to formal companies, they continued to operate essentially as they did as production units under Evotape S.p.A. Specifically, the restructuring resulted in the reallocation of duties among managers, and a slight reduction in the number of employees at both companies. The companies also experienced slight changes to their supplier and customer lists, but maintained their top supplier and customer relationships. Evotape Packaging added two products to its product mix, but the two companies

continued to use the same separate production facilities that they used as production units under Evotape S.p.A. (see November 24, 2009, response). Moreover, the ownership of the two entities remains essentially the same as both companies are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Evotape S.p.A. Because both companies continue to operate essentially as they did as production units of Evotape S.p.A., after the December 2007, restructuring, irrespective of the minor changes described above, we preliminary find that in December 2007, both Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking became the successors-in-interest to Evotape S.p.A. for purposes of determining antidumping liability.

In conclusion, as a result of both of these determinations, we preliminary find that Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking should receive Tyco's antidumping duty cash deposit rate with respect to the subject merchandise (i.e., 0.00 percent). If the above preliminary results are affirmed in the Department's final results, the cash deposit rate resulting from this changed circumstances review will apply to all entries of the subject merchandise from Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consumption on or after the date of publication of the final results of this changed circumstances review. See Granular Polytetrafluoroethylene Resin from Italy Final Results of Antidumping Duty Changed Circumstances Review, 68 FR 25327 (May 12, 2003).

#### **Public Comment**

Interested parties are invited to comment on these preliminary results. Written comments may be submitted no later than 14 days after the date of publication of these preliminary results. Rebuttals to written comments, limited to issues raised in such comments, may be filed no later than 21 days after the date of publication of this notice. All written comments shall be submitted in accordance with 19 CFR 351.303. Any interested party may request a hearing within 14 days of publication of this notice. Any hearing, if requested, will be held no later than 30 days after the date of publication of this notice, or the first workday thereafter. Persons interested in attending the hearing, if one is requested, should contact the Department for the date and time of hearing. In accordance with 19 CFR 351.216(e), the Department will issue the final results of this antidumping duty changed circumstances review no later than 270 days after the date on which this review was initiated, or

within 45 days if all parties agree to our preliminary results.

During the course of this antidumping duty changed circumstances review, cash deposit requirements for the subject merchandise produced and exported by Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking will continue to be the all—others rate established in the investigation. See Pressure Sensitive Plastic Tape From Italy; Determination of Injury or Likelihood Thereof, 42 FR 44853 (September 7, 1977). The cash deposit rate requirement for Evotape Packaging and Evotape Masking will be altered, if warranted, pursuant only to the final results of this review.

We are issuing and publishing these preliminary results and notice in accordance with sections 751(b)(1) and 777(i)(1) and (2) of the Act and 19 CFR 351.216 and 351.221(c)(3).

Dated: February 22, 2010.

#### Ronald K. Lorentzen,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Import Administration.

[FR Doc. 2010–4072 Filed 2–25–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-S

## COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

## **Procurement List; Additions**

**AGENCY:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

**ACTION:** Additions to the Procurement List.

**SUMMARY:** This action adds to the Procurement List products and a service to be furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

**DATES:** Effective Date: March 29, 2010. **ADDRESSES:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, Jefferson Plaza 2, Suite 10800, 1421 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia, 22202–3259.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Barry S. Lineback, Telephone: (703) 603–7740, Fax: (703) 603–0655, or e-mail *CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov*.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

# Additions

On 12/28/2009 (74 FR 68587), the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published a notice of proposed additions to the Procurement List.

After consideration of the material presented to it concerning capability of qualified nonprofit agencies to provide

the products and service and impact of the additions on the current or most recent contractors, the Committee has determined that the products and service listed below are suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 46-48c and 41 CFR 51-2.4.

## Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

- 1. The action will not result in any additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities other than the small organizations that will furnish the products and service to the Government.
- 2. The action will result in authorizing small entities to furnish the products and service to the Government.
- 3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in connection with the products and service proposed for addition to the Procurement List.

## End of Certification

Accordingly, the following products and service are added to the Procurement List:

#### Products:

NSN: 9905-00-NIB-0141-Rack Cards, Double-Sided, DeCA Marketing POS Kit NSN: 9905-00-NIB-0142-Banner, DeCA Marketing Signage Kit, 3' x 10', Each NSN: 9905-00-NIB-0143-Buttons, DeCA Marketing Signage Kit, 3", Each NSN: 9905-00-NIB-0144-Dangler, Round, Double-Sided, DeCA POS Signage NSN: 9905-00-NIB-0145-Poster, DeCA Marketing Signage Kit, 20" x 30" NSN: 9905-00-NIB-0146-Kit, DeCA Marketing Signage, Point of Sale (POS) NPA: Envision, Inc., Wichita, KS Contracting Activity: Defense Commissary Agency (DECA), Fort Lee, VA Coverage: C-List for the requirements of the Defense Commissary Agency (DECA), Fort Lee, VA

#### Service:

Service Type/Location: Landscaping Services, Basewid, Fort Hood, TX. NPA: Training, Rehabilitation, & Development Institute, Inc., San Antonio, TX

Contracting Activity: Dept of the Army, XR W6BB ACA Hood, Fort Hood, TX

## Barry S. Lineback,

Director, Business Operations. [FR Doc. 2010-3943 Filed 2-25-10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

## **COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM** PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

#### **Procurement List; Proposed Addition**

**AGENCY:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

**ACTION:** Proposed addition to the Procurement List.

**SUMMARY:** The Committee is proposing to add to the Procurement List products to be provided by a nonprofit agency employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

Comments must be received on or before: March 29, 2010.

**ADDRESSES:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, Jefferson Plaza 2, Suite 10800, 1421 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202–3259.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION OR TO SUBMIT **COMMENTS CONTACT:** Barry S. Lineback, Telephone: (703) 603-7740, Fax: (703) 603-0655, or e-mail CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 47(a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3. Its purpose is to provide interested persons an opportunity to submit comments on the proposed actions.

## Addition

If the Committee approves the proposed addition, the entities of the Federal Government identified in this notice will be required to procure the products listed below from nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

- 1. If approved, the action will not result in any additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities other than the small organizations that will furnish the products to the Government.
- If approved, the action will result in authorizing small entities to furnish the products to the Government.
- 3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in connection with the products proposed for addition to the Procurement List.

Comments on this certification are invited. Commenters should identify the statement(s) underlying the certification

on which they are providing additional information.

#### End of Certification

The following products are proposed for addition to the Procurement List for production by the nonprofit agency listed:

#### **Products**

NSN: 8955-01-E10-1648-Beverage Base, Non-nutritive Sweetened, Lemonade NSN: 8955-01-E10-1650-Beverage Base, Non-nutritive Sweet, Raspberry Ice NPA: Bosma Industries for the Blind, Inc., Indianapolis, IN Contracting Activity: Defense Logistics Agency, Defense Supply Center

Philadelphia, Philadelphia, PA Coverage: C-List for the requirements for the Defense Supply Center Philadelphia,

Philadelphia, PA

### Barry S. Lineback,

Director, Business Operations. [FR Doc. 2010-3944 Filed 2-25-10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

#### Office of the Secretary

**Autism Services Demonstration Project for TRICARE Beneficiaries Under the Extended Care Health** Option

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary, Department of Defense.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice provides a 2-year extension of the Department of Defense Enhanced Access to Autism Services Demonstration Project under the Extended Care Health Option for beneficiaries diagnosed with an Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD). Under the demonstration, the Department implemented a provider model that allows reimbursement for Intensive Behavioral Intervention (IBI) services, in particular, Applied Behavior Analysis, rendered by providers who are not otherwise eligible for reimbursement.

**DATES:** The demonstration will continue through March 14, 2012.

ADDRESSES: TRICARE Management Activity, Medical Benefits and Reimbursement Branch, 16401 East Centretech Parkway, Aurora, CO 80011-9066.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Michael Kottvan, TRICARE Management Activity, Medical Benefits and Reimbursement Branch, telephone (303)676-3520.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On December 4, 2007, the Department of